



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10933/2024 & CM APPL. 45037/2024**
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSIONPetitioner
Through: Mr. Anshuman, SPC.

versus

PARVEENRespondent
Through: Mr. Anil Singal, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
17.10.2025

%

1. This Court, by its Order dated 28.11.2024, had directed the Central Forensic Science Laboratory (hereinafter referred to as the 'CFSL') to provide an opinion on the thumb impression of the respondent affixed on the answer sheet.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, in the normal course, the said answer sheet has been weeded out. He, however, submits that the thumb impression of the respondent is available on the admit card.
3. On the above submissions, and there being no objection from the learned counsel for the respondent, who submits that, apart from the admit card, the thumb impression of a candidate is also taken on the attendance sheet, we, therefore, direct the petitioner to send the original admit card as well as the attendance sheet, if available, to the CFSL for its opinion on the thumb impression of the respondent.
4. We request the CFSL to expedite the process of examination



and submission of the report thereon.

5. The sample thumb impression of the respondent, along with the aforementioned documents, shall be sent by the petitioner to the CFSL within a period of one week from today.

6. List on 15th January, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

OCTOBER 17, 2025/bs/Av/DG